JUN. 15. 2010 10:49AM 919-854-1401 MBS&S _____NO. 7978-P. 2--

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Patents Only

To: Commissioner for Patents:	<u> </u>	
		Date: June 15, 2010
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		Attorney Docket No. 9537-20
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and addr	ess of receiving party(ies):
 [1.] John Kapitan [2.] Gert Nijenbanning [3.] Guilhem Denoziere [4.] Daniel Tomko 	SpineN 811 Li	Aedica, LLC vingston Court, Suite B ta, GA 30067
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes, x No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Morger Security Agreement Change of Name X Other Reel/Frame 024227/0926: Please correct name of receiving party (LLC not Corporation). Execution Date: [1.] August 20, 2009 [2.] October 8, 2009 [3.] September 22, 2009 [4.] September 28, 2009	Additional name(s) & :	address(es) attached? <u>Yes x</u> No
 4. Application Serial No. <u>12/503,937 filed July 16, 2009</u> If this document is being filed together with a new application, is: <u>Additional numbers attached?</u> Yes <u>x No</u> 	the execution date of	the application
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	<u>6. Total number of a</u>	pplications and patents involved: 1
Julie H. Richardson Myers Bigel Sibley & Sajovec P. O. Box 37428 Raleigh NC 27627		I to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account n	umber: 50-0220
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.	ument: <u>18 pages (exe</u>	June 15, 2010 Date Cuted in 5 parts)
Trademark Office via facsimile number 571-273-0140 on June 15	, 2010.	<u> </u>

700439102

-

I

ļ

I

L

REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0639

CH \$40.00 500220 12503937

JUN. 15. 2010 10:50AM 919-854-1401 MBS&S

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION_ORM COVER SHEET Patents Orm

Ġ

1

, , ,

To: Commissioner for Patents:		
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo		Date: April 13, 2010
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		Attorney Docket No. 9537.20
	2. Name and add.	ress of receiving party(ies);
[1.] John Kapitan [2.] Gert Nijenbanning	Spine	Medica Corporation
[3.] Guilhem Denoziere	811 L	ivingston Court. Suite B
[4.] Daniel Tomko	Marie	tta, GA 30067
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
<u> </u>		
Merger Security Agreement		
Change of Name		
Other	A data to a construction	
Execution Date: [1.] August 20, 2009	Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached? Yes <u>x</u> _ No
[2.] October 8, 2009		
[3.] September 22, 2009 [4.] September 28, 2009		
4. Application Serial No. <u>12/503.937 filed July 16, 2009</u>		
If this document is being filed together with a new application is:	on, the execution date of	the application
Additional numbers attached? Yes x No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Totol turnly C	
concerning document should be mailed:		pplications and patents involved: 1
Julie H. Richardson	7. Total fee (37 CF)	R 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u>
Myers Bigel Sibley & Saiovec	Enclosed	
P. O. Box 37428		t to be charged to deposit account
Raleigh NC 27627	8 Deposit account a	
	8. Deposit account n	umber: 50-0220
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing informed	uion is true and correct	and a second sec
of the original document.	and is that and correct	and any attached copy is a true copy
). •	
Julie H. Richardson	MIA Q	
Name of Person Signing Signature		<u>April 13, 2010</u>
Total number of pages including cover sheet, anachments and do	cument: <u>16 pages (exec</u>	Date (parts)
CERTIFICATION OF FA	CSIMILE TRANSMIS	SION
UNDER 3	7 CFR § 1.8	
Trademark Office via facsimile number 571-273-0140 on April	$y \sim u$ ansimilated to the U.: 13, 2010.	p. Palent and
	in flor	
Cara L. Ros	se /	
		PATENT
		FAIENI

REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0640

 \sim

Attorney Docket No.9537-20

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, John Kapitan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Rock Hill, SC; Gert Nijenbanning, a citizen of The Netherlands, residing at Oldenzaal, The Netherlands; Guilhem Denoziere, a citizen of France, residing at Powder Springs, GA; and Daniel Tomko, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Dallas, GA;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in SPINAL INTERBODY SPACERS for which U.S. Application No. 12/503,937 was filed on July 16, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, SpineMedica, LLC, a Florida corporation having a principal place of business at 811 Livingston Court, Suite B, Marietta, GA 30067, hereinafter referred to as assignee. Is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

9537-20

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on this _____ day of _____, 2009.

John Kaitte		
John Kapitan	Witness Blenda H. Ber Witness	8.20.09 Date <u>20.0</u> 9 Date
IN WITNESS WHERE(of, 2009.	DF, I have hereunio set my hands and s	cal on this day
Gert Nijenbanning		
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date

9537-20		1
IN WITNESS W of, 24	HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and sea 009.	l on this da
Guilhem Denoziére		
	Witness	Da
	Witness	Da
	HEREOF, I bave hereunto set my hands and seal)09.	on this day
Daniel Tomko		
	Witness	Da
	Witness	Da
accepts receipt of this ass the authority to sign this.	HEREOF, the Assignee, by signature below, here signment. The undersigned warrants and represer Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, SpineMea (SEAL)	its that he/she has
Title:		
Title:		
Title:		

.

I.

i I

1

.

REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0643

6

Attorney Docket No.9537-20

PATENT REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0644

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, John Kapitan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Rock Hill, SC; Gert Nijenbanning, a citizen of The Netherlands, residing at Oldenzaal, The Netherlands; Guilhem Denoziere, a citizen of France, residing at Powder Springs, GA; and Daniel Tomko, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Dallas, GA;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in SPINAL INTERBODY SPACERS for which U.S. Application No. 12/503,937 was filed on July 16, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, SpineMedica, LLC, a Florida corporation having a principal place of business at 811 Livingston Court, Suite B, Marietta, GA 30067, hereinafter referred to as assignce, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0645

9537-20

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignce, its representatives, successors, or assigns to scoure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on this _____ day of _____, 2009.

in Kapitan		
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and set 9.	al on this <u>theses</u> day
Y 4	0	
<u>- 7</u> , 200	9.	
2011	9	
<u>-Y (1770) - 2</u> ,200 <u>-Y (1</u> rt Nilenbanning	9. 	
	9. Witness 7.4x Burray (4.	<u> </u>

JUN. 15. 2010	10:51AM	919-854-1401	MBS&S		, N	NO. 7978 P. 9	
		\bigcirc					
	9537-20						
		ESS WHEREOF	I have here	unto set my hand:	s and seal on this _	dav	
	of	<u>, 2009.</u>					
	Guilhem Denoz	iére					
			Witness		<u> </u>	Date	
			Witness			Date	
	IN WITH	ESS WHEREOF	, I have here	eunto set my hand	s and seal on this _	day	
	of	, 2009.					
	Daniel Tomko	-10					
			117:	1. But all		Date	f
			Witness			Dutt	ļ
			Witness	•	<u> </u>	Date	
	IN WIT	VESS WHEREO	F, the Assign	nee, by signature l	pelow, hereby confi	irms and	
	occasis receipt (f this assignment	t The under	signed warrants a	nd represents that h , SpineMedica, LI	ne/sne nas	
	ву:			_(5545)			1
	Title:						
	Date:						1
							,
							ļ
					DA	TENT	
						<u> 86 FRAME: 0646</u>	5

Attorney Docket No.9537-20

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, John Kapitan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Rock Hill, SC; Gert Nijenbanning, a citizen of The Netherlands, residing at Oldenzaal, The Netherlands; Guilhem Denoziere, a citizen of France, residing at Powder Springs, GA; and Daniel Tomko, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Dallas, GA;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in **SPINAL INTERBODY SPACERS** for which U.S. Application No. 12/503,937 was filed on **July 16, 2009** in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, SpineMedica, LLC, a Florida corporation having a principal place of business at 811 Livingston Court, Suite B, Marietta, GA 30067, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

9037-2V

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on this _____ day of _____, 2009.

ohn Kapitan		
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
IN WITNESS WHERE , 2009.	OF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on thi	s <u>day</u>
ert Nijenbanning	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
	P REEL: 024	

YD37-20		
	\smile	\smile
IN WITNESS of <u>September</u> ,	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands a 2009.	and seal on this <u>22</u> day
<u>Guilhen</u> D Guilhem Denoziére	moziche	
		0
	Witness	<u>cott 9/22/09</u> Date
	Witness	<u>Ven 9/22/09</u> Date
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands a	nd seal on this day
of,	2009.	
Daniel Tomko		
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
accepts receipt of this the authority to sign th	Witness WHEREOF, the Assignee, by signature belo assignment. The undersigned warrants and is Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, Sp (SEAL)	w, hereby confirms and represents that he/she has
accepts receipt of this the authority to sign th	WHEREOF, the Assignee, by signature belo assignment. The undersigned warrants and is is Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, Sp (SEAL)	w, hereby confirms and represents that he/she has
accepts receipt of this the authority to sign th By:	WHEREOF, the Assignee, by signature belo assignment. The undersigned warrants and is Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, Sp (SEAL)	w, hereby confirms and represents that he/she has
accepts receipt of this the authority to sign th By: Title:	WHEREOF, the Assignee, by signature belo assignment. The undersigned warrants and is Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, Sp (SEAL)	w, hereby confirms and represents that he/she has
accepts receipt of this the authority to sign th By: Title:	WHEREOF, the Assignee, by signature belo assignment. The undersigned warrants and is Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, Sp (SEAL)	w, hereby confirms and represents that he/she has

٦

- - -

| | | |

1

Attorney Docket No.9537-20

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, John Kapitan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Rock Hill, SC; Gert Nijenbanning, a citizen of The Netherlands, residing at Oldenzaal, The Netherlands; Guilhem Denoziere, a citizen of France, residing at Powder Springs, GA; and Daniel Tomko, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Dallas, GA;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in SPINAL INTERBODY SPACERS for which U.S. Application No. 12/503,937 was filed on July 16, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, SpineMedica, LLC, a Florida corporation having a principal place of business at 811 Livingston Court, Suite B, Marietta, GA 30067, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is here by acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

JUN. 15. 2010 10:52AM

733/-20

919-854-1401 MBS&S

____NO.7978___P.14_

REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0651

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on this _____ day of _____, 2009.

John Kapitan		
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
IN WITNESS WHI of, 2009	REOF, I have hereunto set my hands and	seal on this day
Gert Nijenbanning	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
		PATENT

9537-20 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on the of 2009. Guilhem Denoziére Witness Witness	his day Date
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on the of, 2009. Guilhem Denoziére Witness Witness	Date
of, 2009. Guilhem Denoziére Witness Witness	Date
Guilhem Denoziére Witness Witness	
Witness	
Witness	
Witness	
Witness	
	Date
	Date
	. soth
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on the of <u>SEPTEMBER</u> , 2009.	his <u>40</u> day
Daniel Tonko-	
Daniel Tomko	
Witness Mowica Tomko	9 (29 ; /09 Date
WILLICSS (-ODICA COPILES	Date
Witness	Date

• • • • • • • • • • •

1

ł

L

Attorney Docket No.9537-20

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us, John Kapitan, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Rock Hill, SC; Gert Nijenbanning, a citizen of The Netherlands, residing at Oldenzaal, The Netherlands; Guilhem Denoziere, a citizen of France, residing at Powder Springs, GA; and Daniel Tomko, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at Dallas, GA;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, we are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in SPINAL INTERBODY SPACERS for which U.S. Application No. 12/503,937 was filed on July 16, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, SpineMedica, LLC, a Florida corporation having a principal place of business at 811 Livingston Court, Suite B, Marietta, GA 30067, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is here by acknowledged, we have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0654

7731-20

We further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and we hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands and seal on this _____ day of _____, 2009.

John Kapitan		
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
IN WITNESS WHE of, 2009	REOF, I have hereunto set my hands an	d seal on this day
Gert Nijenbanning		
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
		PATENT

. 2010 10.000	919-854-1401 MBS&S	NO. 7978 P.
9357-2Q	\smile	\smile
IN WITH of	ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my, 2009.	hands and seal on this day
Guilhem Denoz	iére	
	Witness	Date
	Witness	Date
IN WITN of	IESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my , 2009.	hands and seal on this day
Daniel Tomko		
	Witness	Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee, by signature below, hereby confirms and accepts receipt of this assignment. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has the authority to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, SpineMedica, LLC.

By: <u>Abroun</u> (SEAL)

T

Title: <u>Exec VP, COO</u> Date: <u>9/25/09</u>____

PATENT REEL: 024536 FRAME: 0655

RECORDED: 06/15/2010